

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

CORPORATE COMMISSION OF THE
MILLE LACS BAND OF OJIBWE
INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

MONEY CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.
MCA OF WISCONSIN, INC.,
CHRISTOPHER WOLFINGTON, and
MARK WOLFINGTON

Defendants.

No. 0:12-cv-01015-RHK-LIB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
MARK WOLFINGTON'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

DUANE MORRIS LLP

James L. Beausoleil, Jr., Esq.
Luke P. McLoughlin, Esq.
Erin M. Carter, Esq.
30 S. 17th St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.979.1000

PATTERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.

Robert B. Patterson, Jr., #169146
5101 Thimsen Avenue, Suite 200
Minnetonka, MN 55345
952.224.2851

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Legal Standard.....	6
B. There Are Only Two Types Of Allegations That Remain Against Mark Wolfington And Summary Judgment Should Be Granted On Both	6
1. Judgment as a Matter of Law Should be Granted on The Veil Piercing Claims	7
2. Judgment as a Matter of Law Should Be Granted on the Fraudulent Transfer Claims.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alberto v. Diversified Group, Inc., 55 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 7

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc. 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Bank of Montreal v. Avalon Capital Grp., Inc., 743 F. Supp. 2d 1021
(D. Minn. 2010) 8

Charter Servs. Inc. v. DL Air, LLC, 711 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2010) 7

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc., 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7

I-Systems, Inc. v. Softwares, Inc., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6001
(D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2004)..... 12

Old Colony Venture I, Inc. v. SMWNPF Holdings, Inc., 1996 WL 707025
(D. Kan. Oct. 2, 1996)..... 7

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp., 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001) 7

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 6

Smutka v. City of Hutchinson, 451 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2006) 6

Tatone v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc., 857 F. Supp. 2d 821 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 8

Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc., 583 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D. Del. 2008) 7

Wood v. SatCom Mktg., LLC, 705 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 6

State Cases

Wallace v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)..... 7

State Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 1304(a)(1)..... 9

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 § 1304(b)(1) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6, 11
